Res. No. 21-154 Page **1** of **3**

RESOLUTION No. 21-154

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE HOST AGENCY AGREEMENT WITH THE AARP FOUNDATION FOR JOINT ENGAGEMENT IN THE SENIOR COMMUNITY SERVICE EMPLOYMENT PROGRAM; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, it has been a priority of the City of Doral (the "City") to establish strategic partnerships with local agencies to enhance City services; and

WHEREAS, becoming a host agency will provide the city with temporary additional manpower to strengthen the programs and services we provide to the community; and

WHEREAS, the program will also provide seniors with an opportunity to gain meaningful work experience and be compensated through AARP for the hours worked per week; and

WHEREAS, staff has recommended that the Mayor and City Council authorize the City Manager to execute the attached Host Agency Agreement with the AARP Foundation for one year commencing upon execution.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL

OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

<u>Section 2.</u> Approval. That it approves and authorizes the City Manager to execute the attached Host Agency Agreement with the AARP Foundation for joint

engagement in the Senior Community Service Employment Program, together with such

non-material changes as may be subsequently agreed to by the City Manager and

approved as to form and legal sufficiency by the City Attorney.

Section 3. Authorization. The City Manager is authorized to execute all necessary

documents, upon the City Attorney's approval as to form and legal sufficiency, and to expend

budgeted funds on behalf of the City in furtherance of this approval.

Section 4. Implementation. The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby

authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and

provisions of this Resolution.

Section 5. Effective Date. This Resolution shall become effective immediately

upon its adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Puig-Corve who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Mariaca and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

| Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez | Yes |
|------------------------------|-----|
| Vice Mayor Pete Cabrera | Yes |
| Councilwoman Digna Cabral | Yes |
| Councilwoman Claudia Mariaca | Yes |
| Councilman Oscar Puig-Corve | Yes |

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 11 day of August, 2021.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOF

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESQ.

CITY ATTORNEY